Decision No.__ v -~/

BEFOFRE THE RATILRQAD COMMISSICN OF THE STATE OF CALIFO BNIA

In the Matter of the Applicztion of

R.G.KNOLL,INC. 1LTD., 2 corporaticn,

for suthority to charge less than Application No. 21539
minimum ratces, under the provisions

of the Eighway Carriers?! Act.

ADDITIONAL APPEARANCES
R.F.Walker, for Western Sugar Refinery
G.E.Duffy and George Eurst, by G.E.Duffy
for The Atchison Topekz. and Santz Fe
Railway Company
BY THE COMMISSION:

FIR PLE QPINT

By Decision No. 30577 of Decemdber 6, 1937, in the above
entitled proceeding, zpplicant, 2 highway contract carrier was
authorized wnder Sectlon 11 of the Eighway Carriers! Act to trans-
port sugar from Los Angeles and Long Beach Earbores to Los Angeles,
Glendale, Pasadena and Santa Ana 2t rztes lower than the established

ninimum rates for such trinsportation. The rates thu.s.authorized.
are subject to weight minima per shipment of 7,50, 10,000 and 20,‘-0:?0

pownds aﬁd to zan mnual ninirzunm tonnage requirement of 18,000 tons.
Thereafter, applicant filed a petition for modification

of the original order, requesting (1) that the minimum amnual tonnage

recuirenent be reduced to 12,000 tons and (R) that in computing minimum

» Decision No. 30377 further provides that ¥In the event less than
18,000 tons are transported from and to the points named and at rates
no lower than those specified in this appendix, the minimum charge

for the property transported shall be no lower than the charges applic-
able at the rates provided in this appendix for the property transported
plus 2 sum determined by multiplying the difference between the ag-
gregate weight of the sugar transported and 18,000 tons by $1.50

per tom wnless 2 lower charge would accrue by restating charges for the
entire yvear at the ninimum rates otherwise applicable, in which event
such lower aggregate charge shall apply-»

S P




annual tonnage the weight of the sugear tremsported at rates auth-

orized in this proceeding be combingd with the tomnage moved under

minimum rates otherwise applicable.

Pursuant to this petiticn the proceeding was reopened
and further hearing was had before Examiner Mulgrew.

In justification of the rellef sought, it was stated that
the cost estimates submitted at the originel hearing were based up-
on Individual truck unit operation for the transportation of sugar
2lone. The record shows that applicant regularly employs 2pprox-—
imately 60 wnits of equipment; that the shipuents here in issue con-
stitutex but some 15% of applicant's total tonnage; and that by ar-
renging for the use of eguipment not owned by it during peak periocds
it has been able to reduce the idle time of its own eguipment to 2
ninimun. Applicant also skowed that between the points In issue ship-
ments of sugar Iin greaster cuantities than 20,000 sounds are transpor-
ted by 1t; and that in most instances such shipments are not hendled
at the rates authorized by Decislion No. 30377 in this proceeding but
at lower ratec established in Decision No. 29480, as amended in Case
No. 4088, Part ™M®. Thus it argued that the zdditional facts present-
ed, coupled with the probeble loss of traffic through diversion to

other means of tramsportation Justifies the further relief requested.
The granting of the application was supported by the Cal-

< More specifically it was recuested that paragraph (b) of the ape
plication of Appendix TAY of Decisicn No. 30377 be amended to read:
"4 minirum znnual tonnage of 12,000 tons. In the event less than
12,000 tons are transported from and to the points named the minirmum
charge for the property tromsported shall be no lower tkan the charges
applicable at the rates provided in this appendix and/or by Decision
No. 29480 and as amended and s modified by this appendix, for the
property transported plus 2 sum determined by multiplying the dif-
ference between tae aggregate weight of the sugar tramsported and
12,000 tons by $1.50 per ton wnless a2 lower charge would accrue by
restating charges for the entire year at the minlmum rates otiherwise
applicable, in which event such lower aggregate charge shall 2pply.™

—2-




ifornia and Hawailan Sugar Refining Corporation for walch the sugar
is transovorted. The Sugar company represcnted that although 18,000
tons or more per yezr would ordinzrily be avallable for transporta-

ion, due to interruptions in common carrier vessel service from Its

plant 2t Crockett to Los Angeles and Long Beach Harbors or by inter-—

ruptions in oroduction at Its plant through labor disturbances there

is @ strong possibllity of a substantial reduction in toanage. It
was stated that in view of such contingencics the Sugar company could
not be certzain of its ability to fullfill the minimum toonage reguire-
meat upon waich the rates previously authorized are conditioned and
that mmder these circumstances vnless the relief here sought were
granted, 1t might be compelled to rearrange 1ts distribution: of suvgar
to the points affected by tals application.

Tn connection with the traffic moving under the so-called
Part T¥T rates 2 representative of the Sugar company testified that,
during the months of Januery and February 1938, salipments weighing
20;000 pounds and wader transported by the zpplicant between the
points in issue amownted to 1,464 tons, waeress during tae same period
shipments weighing over 20,000 pounds apowmted to 1,970 tons. Assum-
ing that this tonnzge would be representative of the year!s dbusiness
he estimated 8,784 tons in shipments of 20,000 pounds and under and
11,820 tons in shipments welghing over 20,000 pounds.

No cne opposed the modification of Declslon No. 3SOBT? nere
sought.

The evidence is persuasive that under the recuirements of
Decision No. 30377 in this proceeding, the tonnage of sugar to de

transported at the rates autbkorized will fall far short of the ninimum
annuzl tonnage regquired. From the testimony of witnesses appearing

on further hearing it seems evident that it is somewnat doubtfud if




this tonnzge would be reached even though the reguirements of the
outstanding order be relaxed so as to permit the addition of so-
called Part ™MT rate tonnage to the weight of the property trans-
ported =2t rates autnorized herein. Moreover, = review of applicantT’s
cost studies in the light of further evidence relating to its
mcthods of operatiom in comnecticn with this traffic convincingly
shows that the rates heretofore avthorized at 2 reduced minimum
annual tonnage of 12,000 tons wlll be reasonable for the service
renderecd and necessary In the face of the competitive situatiim

sorrounding the trzmsportation of this commodlty. Accordingly the

petition will be granted.

QRRZEZR

A further hearing haoving been held in the 2bove entitled
applicetion =nd the matter belng submitted,

IT IS AEREBY ORDERED that Appendix TAT of Decision No.33377
of December 6, 1937, in the z2bove entitled application be amended

by substituting the following for parzgraph (b) of tae applicaticn of
Appendix A" thereof:

3 minimim annual tonnmge of 12,000 tons. In the event less
than 12,900 tons are tramsporited from =nd to the points named
the minimm charge for the property traasported shall be no low-
er than the charges applicable at tae rates provided by Decision
No. 29480, as amended and as modified by this appendix, for tThe
property transported plus @ sum determined by multiplying the
difference between the aggregate welght of the sugar transported
and 12,000 4one by $1.50 per tor unless 2 lower caoarge would
accrue by restating charges for the entire year at the minimum
rates otaerwise zpplicable, in which event such lower aggregate
charge shall 2apply.T




IT IS EXREBY TFURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects
said Decision No. 30377 sazll remain in full force and effect.

The effective date of thais order shall be twenty (20)

days from the date hereof. ;/

Dated at San Frameisco, California, this _ /.7 day
of _ts/ A0, 1938.

-

/

Al .
S0 A ST

w.Commissioners




